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RESOLVED, That the City Collector is hereby authorized to cause

the taxes to be abated on that property under the SWAP Program, loc~ated
r

along 178 Hamilton Street, situated on Lot 174, as set out and delineated

on City Assessor's Plat 52, for the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Fourteen

Dollars and Forty-One ($2,514.41) Cents, in accordance with the application

filed by Richard M.Casella of 109 Marlborough Street, East Greenwich, Rhode
k,

Island. ; ~ `
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RONALD L. TARRO

GTY COLLECTOR
~~'QTY pFA,~ 9
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a'4Q y e' »~'s ~

JOSEPH R PAOLINO, JR.
MAYOR

Finance Denartment, City Collector , ~~ ~

`Builc~in~g Pride In Providence" - ~

August 1~, 1986

,. ~.~.

Mrs. Rose Mendonca
City Glerk
City Hal].

Dear Nlrs. Mendonca:

I am requesting that taxes on Assessor's Plat 52 Lot 17~..,be abated;

an applieation was filed by Richard M. Casella of 109 Marlborough

Street, East Greenwich, Rhode Island, ur~der the SV~AP:program. The

total abatement requested is $2,51l~.1.~1.

RLT/dl

Res. ctfully submitted, ~ ;~:

~ C~y~~ -~-~
Ronald L. Tarro
City Collector

_,~

Cily Hali +~ Providence, Rhade Isl~nci 02903 • (401) 421-7740
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t;. ` ~; tLSU ~.: CbI tz~
d~ AE~ANDONED BiJILDING TAX ABATEMENTS :INITIAI. APPLICATION FOR ABATEMEDi'~~ .

ACCOUNT #!~~'~ ~'~v~ "~.S—l~ I DATE OF APPLICATION /.S~ 1[~d ✓. l 5~3

PLAT ,~ LOT P ~ ~ o~ ~,, , 1 ~ ~ _____,

ADDRESS OF BUILDING I%~ hI'~},~~~. Tr~ •✓ ~~ p12 t~ ✓ i p~~C ~-

APPLICANT ~'~ ~L~`~'~✓~~ ~~ /~i • c_.. A'S-- - -- ---- --

MAILING ADDRESS ~0,~ ~~~L ~-'d ~C~v~'s ~ ,S% E~ ~ ZIP COD ~ /%?~i(/ ,~k

CONDITION C?F BUILDING AT PURCHASE: (ATTACH DESCRIPTION)~''~~(~'~€% - F~,~E

ABATEMI~JT REQUEST :
I1.TEREST

~,XEAR REAL ESTATE TAXES _AND COSTS OT~R LIENS (name~~ TOTA~__.

~

TOTAL ABATEMENT REQUESTED: ~5 /~ • ~ ~

ABATEMENTS WILL BE CONSIDERED UNDER THIS ORDINANCE ONLY FOR BUILDINDS

ABANDONED WHEN PURCHASED."Abandoned building"shall mean any structure

which ].) has been completely vacant for over 90 days. 2) has been

boarded up,or has been scheduled to be boarded up by the Dept of
Building Inspection or Division of Code Enforcem~nt,as d~termined by

Section 13-40 of the Housing Code,and~Section 124.7 of the Building

~ode. ~;

Certification received that building was abanclon~d wh~n

pu~chased by applicant.(Builcling inspec~or or sponsering nezghborhoo~

organiza~ion).
I CERTIk`Y THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDG~. J/~"~~~t

APPLIC ~ SIGNAEUR~

~'~PPLICATION FOR ABAT~N1ENT OF BACK TAXES ACCEPTE REJ C~D

~.-~~-~~c.,~;.-~ 

..

CITY COLLECTOR ~ ry

~~IIAT~MENT OF BACK TAXES MUST SE GRANTED BY THE CITY COUNCI~. For

1ba Qment of b~ek tax~s,a11 nocossary dacumentation must be rec~ivaa

by the C~ity Co].lector. Upon receipt,request for abatement will be

presented to the City Council by the City Collector.
All property where an application for abatement is pending aqd de~med

as bonifide by the City Collector shall not be offered for tax sal~.
Title on all property which has been sold at a prior tax sale and
on which an application for abatement is pending shal]. not be
assigned or trans~ered by the City Treasurer. No current tax payment
shall be applied for satisfaction of back taxes due and owing.

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR LIST OF DOCUMENTATION TO BE C~LLECTED FOit
AHATEMENT . u~.T' A'T1 ~'~ N~ED ~~~~1 ._

~tecei,red br Reoo d ai -3 . 'clock s~~.min. ~ ~r+

s~~~~`""`~' '~"~~' Recordar of Q~ds
NOvl~~s~
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V~KIFI~..~'F:l'd1' OF ABANDONED HOUSE FOR TAX ABAT~MENT

This letter certifies that ~ % ~4 /~~~~~~(~~CL~7
ADDRESS OF ABANDONED HOUSE

is an abandoned house and fits r~OCD's criteris for declaring

- a house abandoned .

1. The structure has been completely vacant for over 90
days.

2. The structure is boarded up, or scheduled to be board-
ed up by the Building Znspector's office or the Code
Enforcement office as determined by Section 13-40 of ~
the Housing Code and SectiQn 124.7 of the City's housing

Code.

/
~/ /~ n

\ ~~.-~ <'~-2~ l.~ /7`s~ L L~_~rnfcacos t~ ilOZcl ~ 1e~81 S8Z2S

NAT~ OF APPLICANT
agreement or warrenty deed for this property, dated prior to
this application,

~ ~'~ -h-~--̀ - /~ ~~c~ ~
fiATE TT

439 Pine ~t. , ~rov~d~n~~, R~I. 0290~

Q~1) 272~ 0526
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, P,DMINISTRATOR~' S DEED
~~~

I, CHARLES W. WOTTEN, Administrator of th.e Estate of

~Edith Donovan, lately of Providence, decedent, pursuant to a

Decree entered by the Providence Probate Court on August 10, 1983

land by ~very other power thereunto enabling, for and in considera-

tion of the~sum of ONE HUNDRED ($100.00) DOLLARS to me paid, do

hereby grant, bar~ain, selt and convey a11 of my right, title and

interest in and to the following described property to RICHARD M.

CASELLA of the Town of East Greenwi.ch, County of Kent, State of

Rhode Island:

That lot of land, with~all the buildings and improvements thereon,
situated in the City of Providence and State of Rhode Island, and
laid out and delineated as lot No. 2(two) on that plat entitled,
"The Gallup and McNicol Plat by J. A. McNicol, C.E. Apri1 28, 1890"
and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds in said Provi-
denc~ in P1at Book 18 at page 67 and (copy) on Plat Card No. 616.

Said lot is situated on the easterly side of Hamilton Street, fifty
(50) feet sou,fi herly from Atlantic Avenue, and bounds westerly on
Hamilton Street fifty (50) feet, more or less, and holding that
width extends easterly seventy (70) feet, more or less, bounding
norther7.y on l.and now or lately of Laurence F. Coffey and wife, and
southerly in part on land now or lately of Elmer E. and William B. ;
Carpenter, and in part on land now or lately of the Westminster
Congregational Society.

Subject to taxes, assessments and encumbrances of record.

I, CHARLES W. WOTTEN, Administrator as aforesaid, hereby

covenant that I have good right and authority to sell the aforesaid. .

real estate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, S have hereunto set my hand this
. . . r;,::

~I20th day of September, A.D. 1983. "
7: '_"~ i •i-c ~ . ~ i'i'r ! €~ 3 `.~:,:~i ̀ .~.*~(~:: ~''~` i 7~`~~~°~'~~~,,~,,:_ 
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STATE OF RIiODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, Sc.

Tn Providence on this 20th day of September,.~.1983,
u►woFF~cEs personally appeared before me CHARLES W. WOTTEN, Administrator of

:LLY, KELLEHER the ~Estate of Edith Donovan, to me known and knwon by me to be the
& REILL.Y

PROVIDBNCfi. '



• f~(1Ur; ~.i~'~.~ ;,, : i i~

person exec~uting the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged said
instrument by him executed as administrator aforesaid to be his
fx~e act and deed.

1W OFFICES

.Y. KELLEHER

~ REILL.Y

40VID6NC6.

S i8 ND 02908

. .. 
~~. ' . . .' .~ . , . . . . . .

J s . Rei • .
N ary Public

~ Grantee's 'a~ddress:
~109 Mar_lborough Street
,East Greenwich, R. I. 02818.

~~~or'F#~ca+d~ at~_-..~-+o'clock. .~~~`?.,.~n. ~ ~rt~

..... . _ ...~ ~ . . . .,.. ~ ~~o~eccf@r: of, Oee~de~~
QC'~~~-~ ~ i~ (~y~`'~.~ '~`'~' ~~
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~ - ~ T F T ~'CE R I ICA E CJ
~ ~ . .~- ~ ~U S~E A N~._ ~ C C U P A 1~ C Y ~~~No.

MUNICIPALITY

~ ~ Occupancies: Max. Allowable floor

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the ~ _~- live loads per sq. ft. Occupancy
_ ~

Basement: ~ ~.

Load

~. v s ti. • ,

. ~ > ~,~

1 st Floor: ~ ~..
,r ,

2nd Floor: i ~a~i1- `•. ` .

erected on Piat No.: c~ Lot No.: ~~T 3~d Floor:

Addition: _
.

4th Floor:

Streef and No.: ~ ~-~~ :~~.~-~ ~3~ ~~- 5th Floor:

. Owner~i~~.~~,. ~~~~~~ Use Zone: -~~ 6th Floor:

Architect or Engineer: 7th Floor:

Contractor. . g~L~.~„ ~ 8th Floor: . . _

Building Permit No.: =~~ Plan No.: ~}~ ~~~~~ . 9th Floor:

' has been inspected and the following occupancy thereof is 10th Floor: _

hereby authorized: ~1 ~Roof: -
. ~

~
~ .

~ , !
~~ ~' -~ a~ 1 g ~'

! ~
This Certificate must be posted wher~ required by the State Building ~_~ ~~. ~- fi~ ~~~~Code, and permanently maintained in a conspicuous place at or _'~':,,~,~_~,-~ I .
close to the entrance of the building or structure referred.to above. $~~id~9 om~~ai ;i ~ ~ ~

. ~- ~ Expiration Date ~ -~`~~'~

CA-BG2
ON 5lTE

- - ~ - ~ ~ - ~ -



~ • ~o►
~ MERWN A. DeCONTI, JR., P.E. ' ~ °~ JOSEPH R. PAOLINO~ JR.

DlRECTOR MAYOR

i~ / +~~ .

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTION AND STANDA~tDS ~

.

~ ~ ~ June 23, 1986 ~ ;,~
.

. , .
~

. a

Richard Casella
178 Hamilton. Street
Providence, R.~ I. 02907

Dear Mr Casella:

Please be advised that an in.spection was made of the

premises loca.ted at 17$ Hamilton Street, Providen.ce, Rhoc~e

lsland, on June 20, 1986 by Rudolph Tavares an inspector

o.f the Division of Code Enforcement.

At t~e time ot th.at inspection is was found that the.

interior and e~terior of the above-mentioned praperty were

free of hausing code vi.olations.

0

r • ' ~

.. ~ Very truly yours,

~ Barbara Kra , Chief . ~ .
Code Enforcement Division
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60 Eddy Street . Pravidence, Rhode Island 02903 .(401) 421—?740 ~



~ Ju1y 10, 1986

RE: Tax Abatement for 178 H~milton St.

To the City Collector;

I have occupied the single family residence located at
178 Hamilton St. since June 1984.

fv~ ~_

Richard M. Casella, owner

\ ~

otary Public


